

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION _____

JOHN ST. CROIX, EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR, SAN FRANCISCO
ETHICS COMMISSION; and SAN
FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION,

Petitioners/Respondents,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondent/Appellant.

ALLEN GROSSMAN,

Real Party in Interest.

Case No. _____

San Francisco County Superior
Court No. CPF-13-513221

**EMERGENCY RELIEF
REQUESTED**

**PETITION FOR PEREMPTORY WRIT OF
MANDATE AND/OR PROHIBITION
[CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION 6259(c)]**

The Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
THERESE M. STEWART, State Bar #104930
Chief Deputy City Attorney
VINCE CHHABRIA, State Bar #208557
Chief of Appellate Litigation
ANDREW SHEN, State Bar #232499
JOSHUA S. WHITE, State Bar #237223
Deputy City Attorneys
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 234
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-4780 [Shen]
Telephone: (415) 554-4661 [White]
Facsimile: (415) 554-4745
E-Mail: andrew.shen@sfgov.org
E-Mail: joshua.white@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PETITION FOR PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR
PROHIBITION 2

 A. Relief Requested 2

 B. Jurisdiction and Timeliness 2

 C. Authenticity of Exhibits..... 4

 D. The Parties 4

 E. The Proceedings Below and Supporting
 Documents Filed Herewith 4

 F. Basis for Relief By Writ 8

 G. Prayer 10

VERIFICATION..... 12

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 13

 I. BACKGROUND 13

 A. The San Francisco Charter Establishes The City
 Attorney’s Office And Its Primary Duties..... 13

 B. The San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance, And
 The 1999 Amendments Concerning Attorney-
 Client Communications. 15

 C. Grossman’s Public Records Request To The
 Ethics Commission For Privileged Materials,
 And The Documents Withheld. 16

 D. The Superior Court’s Ruling On Grossman’s
 Petition For A Writ Of Mandate..... 18

 II. ARGUMENT 20

 A. Through The San Francisco Charter, The Voters
 Established That The Attorney-Client Privilege
 And Attorney Work Product Applies To The
 City Attorney’s Office’s Communications With
 Its Clients. 20

1.	In establishing the City Attorney’s specific duties, the voters necessarily intended that the City Attorney’s advice to clients would be confidential and privileged.	21
2.	In the Charter, the voters additionally provided that the City Attorney’s Office is subject to the duties of confidentiality imposed by state law.....	26
B.	As An Ordinance, The Local Sunshine Law Cannot Limit The Confidentiality And Privilege Afforded By The Charter To Attorney-Client Communications.	27
C.	The Disputed Provision Of The Sunshine Ordinance Would Impermissibly Interfere With The City Attorney’s Charter-Mandated Duties.	29
III.	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Citizens for Ceres v. Superior Court
(2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 889 24

Citizens for Responsible Behavior v. Superior Court
(1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1013 10, 27

City and County of San Francisco v. Cobra Solutions, Inc.
(2006) 38 Cal.4th 839 26

Currier v. City of Roseville
(1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 997 21

Domar Electric, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles
(1994) 9 Cal.4th 161 20

Johnston v. Baker
(1914) 167 Cal. 260 21

Lungren v. Deukmejian
(1988) 45 Cal.3d 727 20

Michael Leslie Productions, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles
(2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1011 10, 20

MinCal Consumer Law Group v. Carlsbad Police Department
(2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 259 8

People ex rel. Deukmejian v. Brown
(1981) 29 Cal.3d 150 26

People v. Gionis
(1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196 23

People v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc.
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135 22

People v. Superior Court (Laff)
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 703 26

Powers v. City of Richmond
(1995) 10 Cal.4th 85 3

Roberts v. City of Palmdale
(1993) 5 Cal.4th 363 22, 23, 24, 25

<i>Sacramento Newspaper Guild v. Sacramento County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 51	25
<i>Santa Clara County Counsel Attys. Assoc. v. Woodside</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 525	26
<i>Scott v. Common Council of the City of San Bernardino</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 684	9, 29
<i>State Department of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 966	3
<i>Trimont Land Co. v. Truckee Sanitary Dist.</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 330	21
<i>Ward v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 23	26
<i>Welfare Rights Org. v. Crisan</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 766	21, 22, 25
Federal Cases	
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> (1888) 128 U.S. 464	23
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. XI, § 3(a)	13, 20
State Statutes & Codes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6068	9, 25, 26
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2018.030	17
Cal. Elec. Code § 9255	13
Cal. Evid. Code § 952	17
Cal. Evid. Code § 954	17
Cal. Evid. Code § 955	9, 26
Cal. Gov. Code § 54950, <i>et seq.</i> ("Ralph M. Brown Act")	23, 24
Cal. Gov. Code § 54956.9	23, 24
Cal. Gov. Code § 54964	16

Cal. Gov. Code § 6250, *et seq.*
("Cal. Public Records Act") *passim*

Cal. Gov. Code § 6259(c) *passim*

Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 10950 22

Rules

Cal. Rule of Court 8.486 2

Cal. Rule of Prof. Cond. 3-100 9, 26

San Francisco Charter Sections & Ordinances

S.F. Admin Code § 67, *et seq.*
("San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance") *passim*

S.F. Admin. Code § 67.1 15

S.F. Admin. Code § 67.2 15

S.F. Admin. Code § 67.24 *passim*

S.F. Admin. Code § 67.34 17

S.F. Admin. Code § 67.35 17

S.F. Charter § 13.104.5 14

S.F. Charter § 14.101 13

S.F. Charter § 15.100 16

S.F. Charter § 15.101 16

S.F. Charter § 15.102 14

S.F. Charter § 6.100 *passim*

S.F. Charter § 6.102 *passim*

S.F. Charter § 8A.100 14

S.F. Charter § B3.585 14

S.F. Charter § C3.699-10 16

Other Authorities

Cal. State Bar Formal Opn. 2001-156..... 26

Cal. State Bar Formal Opn. 2003-161..... 26

Other References

E. Imwinkelried, *The New Wigmore: Evidentiary Privileges*
§ 2.2 (Aspen Pub.)..... 22

Francis V. Keesling, *San Francisco Charter of 1931* (1933)..... 13
